

No. 19-312

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ALI EKHLASSI,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL LLOYDS INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF PUBLIC INSURANCE ADJUSTERS  
AND THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF  
PUBLIC INSURANCE ADJUSTERS AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

—◆—  
ERIN GLENN BUSBY  
*Counsel of Record*

LISA R. ESKOW

MICHAEL F. STURLEY

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

SCHOOL OF LAW

SUPREME COURT CLINIC

727 East Dean Keeton Street

Austin, Texas 78705

(713) 966-0409

ebusby@law.utexas.edu

October 7, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. INTERJECTING AN EXCLUSIVE-JURISDICTION HURDLE THAT DOES NOT EXIST IN THE NFIA’S PLAIN TEXT RAISES SERIOUS DUE-PROCESS AND SEPARATION-OF-POWERS CONCERNS .....	5
A. The Plain Text Of 42 U.S.C. § 4072 Does Not Require Flood-Insurance Claimants To Sue WYO Companies In Federal Court .....	6
B. Courts’ Atextual Interpretation Of § 4072 Raises Serious Due-Process And Separation-Of-Powers Concerns .....	10
II. COURTS’ ATEXTUAL INTERPRETATION OF § 4072 UNDERMINES THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM’S PURPOSE .....	15
A. Congress Enacted The NFIA To Create A Market For Flood Insurance And Protect Flood Survivors.....	16
B. The Atextual Interpretation Of § 4072 Wrongfully Deprives Too Many Property Owners Of Even The Opportunity To Litigate Valid Insurance Claims .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	9
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008) .....	7
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	9
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019).....	7, 8
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	7
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	6, 9
<i>Downey v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 266 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2001).....	8, 10
<i>Gibson v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , 289 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Gibson v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (E.D. Ky. 2000).....	20
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	9
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) .....	13, 14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	12
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	11, 12
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....	13
<i>Palmieri v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Parsons Footware, Inc. v. Omaha Prop. &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 588 (N.D. W. Va. 1998).....	20, 21
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	13
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	7
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009) .....	8
<i>Van Holt v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 163 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	13
<i>Woodson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 855 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	19, 20

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 4001 .....	15, 16, 17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 4071(a).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 4072 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 4121(a)(6) .....	6, 7, 10, 13
44 C.F.R. § 62.23(g) .....	8
National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-448, § 1302, 82 Stat. 476 .....	16, 17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER MATERIALS	
<i>Federal vs. State Courts—Key Differences</i> , FINDLAW (last visited Sept. 7, 2019), <a href="https://litigation.findlaw.com/legal-system/federal-vs-state-courts-key-differences.html">https:// litigation.findlaw.com/legal-system/federal-vs- state-courts-key-differences.html</a> .....	21
FEMA, <i>Total Policies in Force by Calendar Year</i> , <a href="https://www.fema.gov/total-policies-force-calendar-year">https://www.fema.gov/total-policies-force- calendar-year</a> (last updated Aug. 14, 2019).....	17
Stephen G. Fier et al., <i>The State of the National Flood Insurance Program: Treading Water or Sinking Fast?</i> , 33 J. INS. REG. 115 (2014).....	17
GEORGE D. HADDOW ET AL., INTRODUCTION TO EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT (4th ed. 2011).....	16
DIANE P. HORN & BAIRD WEBEL, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R44593, INTRODUCTION TO THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM (NFIP) (2019), <a href="https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R44593">https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/ pdf/R/R44593</a> .....	17, 18
OFF. OF CT. ADMIN., ANNUAL STATISTICAL REPORT FOR THE TEXAS JUDICIARY (2018), <a href="https://www.txcourts.gov/media/1443455/2018-ar-statistical-final.pdf">https://www. txcourts.gov/media/1443455/2018-ar-statistical- final.pdf</a> .....	21
Camilo Sarmiento & Ted R. Miller, <i>Costs and Consequences of Flooding and the Impact of the National Flood Insurance Program</i> (2006), <a href="https://www.fema.gov/media-library-data/20130726-1602-20490-4555/nfip_eval_costs_and_consequences.pdf">https://www.fema.gov/media-library-data/201 30726-1602-20490-4555/nfip_eval_costs_and_ consequences.pdf</a> .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. CTS., <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics</i> (last visited Sept. 7, 2019), <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2018">https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2018</a> .....	21
JAMES M. WRIGHT, <i>THE NATION’S RESPONSE TO FLOOD DISASTERS: A HISTORICAL ACCOUNT</i> (2000) .....	16
